

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

INDEX

(Figures refer to pages)

PUBLIC LAWS

Α

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS foreclosure, notices not required instruments, certain made valid justice of the peace, when employee	$\begin{array}{c} 176 \\ 201 \end{array}$
or stockholder	89
ACTIONS debt against bail, limitation parents may maintain for services	32
of children	67
ACTIVE RETIRED JUSTICES supreme judicial court, duties of	45
ADDISON. TOWN OF elams, taking of, regulated	7
ADMISSION TO BAR educational qualifications for	18
ADOPTION consent of one parent, when	175
ADVERTISING SIGNS highways, placing of directional	145
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATIONS	
act of Congress, assent to, relating to	
AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES state aid, apportionment of	111
ALIENS eommitments of to state institu- tions, report	1
ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY county commissioners, chairman	
county commissioners, chairman, salary increased county commissioners, chairman, full time duty	245
full time duty	245
ANNABESSACOOK LAKE ice fishing, prohibited	114
APOTHECARIES assuming to be, penalty	196
definitions, various terms defined poisons, sale of, restricted to	196 196
registered, qualifications of appli- cants	195
APPEALS non-support cases, in	86
APPLES	
color requirements definitions of terms used in grading grades, standard, established size requirements	$178 \\ 180$

APPROPRIATIONS	
transfers of, limited to fiscal year	160
AROOSTOOK COUNTY	
clerk of courts, salary increased register of deeds (northern district),	208
clerk hire allowance increased	246
register of dceds (northern district), salary increased	231
register of deeds (southern district), clerk hire allowance increased	245
register of probate, clerk hire al- lowance increased	161
ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY Cumberland county, salary increased	224
ATTEAN POND daily limit for fish	58
ATTORNEY GENERAL estate taxes, shall assess	102
AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL appropriation for nurses' home	206
AUTOMOBILES (see Motor Vehicles)	

Page

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ALEWIVES	
open time for in Orland	287
APPROPRIATION BILL, 1927-28	
adjutant general	473
agriculture, commissioner of	475
air port at Camp Keyes arbitration and conciliation, state	480
arbitration and conciliation, state	
board	481
attorney general	474
Augusta State Hospital	485
Bangor State Hospital	485
Bank Commissioner	475
Bath Military and Naval Orphan	
Asylum	486
eharitable institutions	474
Charities and Corrections, State	
Board	482
Central Maine Sanatorium	487
elaims	489
eommissioner of agriculture	
county attorneys	476
deficiencies	480
Department of Maine G. A. R	479
dogs, damage by	479
education, commissioner of	482
executive department	476
forest commissioner	477
health, state department	483
highway commission, state	483
immigration office	480
industrial accident commission	478
inland fisheries and game	478
insurance commissioner	478
labor and industry, department of	476
Lovewell's pond anniversary	480
Maine School for deaf	486

Page

	-
APPROPRIATION BILL (Continued) Maine state prison	486
Northern Maine Sanatorium	487
Opportunity farm	480
Passamaquoddy Indians	480
Penobseot Indians	$480 \\ 475$
Pharmacy, commissioners of	475
	474
property exempt from taxation	479
	480
railroad and telegraph tax	$479 \\ 487$
reformatory for women state	488
Revolutionary soldiers, grave mark-	
ers	480
St. Louis home for boys	$479 \\ 481$
sca and shore fisheries secretary of state	481
	488
State School for girls	488
state treasurer	484
state assessors, board of	$\begin{array}{r} 474 \\ 481 \end{array}$
state highway commission	483
state historian	484
	484
superior courts	484
superior courts	$\frac{484}{484}$
supreme judicial court	506
trustees, state institutions	485
trustees, state institutions uniform legislation, commissioners	
of University of Maine war bonds, sinking fund	475
war bonds, sinking fund	485
Western Maine Sanatorium	487
ADDRADDA ADAGE DATA AGOG OG	
APPROPRIATION BILL 1928-29 adjutant general	496
agriculture, commissioner of	497
arbitration and conciliation, state	
adjutant general agriculture, commissioner of arbitration and conciliation, state board attorney general Augusta State Hospital Bangor State Hospital	503
Augusta State Hospital	$\frac{496}{507}$
Bangor State Hospital	507
bank commissioner Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum Central Maine Sanatorium	496
Bath Military and Naval Orphan	= 0.0
Contral Maine Sanatorium	$\frac{508}{509}$
charities and corrections, state board	504
eharitable institutions	497
commissioner of agriculture county attorneys Department of Maine G. A. R	497
County attorneys	$\frac{498}{502}$
dogs, damage by	502
education, commissioner of	504
	499
health state department	500 505
forest commissioner health, state department highway commission, state	505
industrial accident commission	200
inland fisheries and game	500
insurance commissioner labor and industry, department of	499
legislative department	501
legislative department Maine School for deaf	508
Maine state library	90T
Maine state prison Northern Maine Sanatorium	508 509
Passamaquoddy Indians	503
Penobscot Indians	502
Penobscot Indians pharmacy, commissioners of	498
Pownal State School prison commissioners, board of	509
property exempt from taxation	$\frac{496}{501}$
public utilities commission	502
railroad and telegraph tax reformatory for men, state reformatory for women, state	502
reformatory for men, state	509
reformatory for women, state	510

APPROPRIATION BILL (Continued)	
St. Louis home for boys	502
sea and shore fisheries	502
secretary of state	503
state assessors	497
state auditor	503
state highway commission	505
state historian	506
state park commission	506
state school for boys	510
state school for girls	510
state treasurer	506
superintendent of public buildings.,	$\frac{506}{506}$
superior courts	507
trustees, state institutions uniform legislation, commissioners	901
	498
of University of Maine	510
war bonds, sinking fund	
Western Maine Sanatorium	509
Western Mame Sanatorium	000
AROOSTOOK, COUNTY OF	
court house, authorized to expend	
money to repair	343
court house, commission to superin-	
tend repairs	344
ASSOCIATED CHARITIES, THE name changed	256
hand changed	200
AUGUSTA, CITY OF	
firemen, retirement pensions	289
mayor, salary increased	384
AUGUSTA WATER DISTRICT salaries of trustees fixed	990
sataries of trustees fixed	222
RESOLVES	
ICEOOD VED	
ABBOT, TOWN OF	
ABBUT, TOWN OF	525
elaim, payment of road, Abbot Village to Kingsbury	624
road, between Abbot and Guilford.	624
ionu, between sigbot and Guinoru	021
ACADEMIES	•
(see names of)	
- ,	
ADDISON, TOWN OF	
Cape road, so-called, to South Addi-	

son 624 ADJUTANT GENERAL elaim, payment of 584

scientific investigation in 526

ALNA, TOWN OF road, Genthner's corner to Head Tide 624

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY seientific investigation in 527

.. 566

AGRICULTURE

ANSON ACADEMY

Page

Page

APPLETON, TOWN OF road, in Burketville	624
ARMSTRONG, MABEL pension, state	562
AROOSTOOK CENTRAL INSTITUTE maintenance	614
AROOSTOOK TEST LABORATORY maintenance of	541
AROOSTOOK FALLS FISHWAY appropriation for	597
ARROWSIC, TOWN OF road, known as the Old Road	624
ATHENS, TOWN OF claim, payment of road, Cornville town line to Har- mony	$524 \\ 624$
AUGUSTA GENERAL HOSPITAL aid of	617
AUGUSTA AIR PORT appropriation for	599
AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL maintenance, etc nurses' home, appropriation for	

PUBLIC LAWS

В

BAGADUCE RIVER scallops, close time on 11	
BAIL actions against sureties, limitation 32	
BAND towns may raise money to maintain 19	
BANGOR STATE ARSENAL state park, created 154	;
BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL appropriation for new wing 206	ł
BANKS "banker," use of word prohibited 48	
savings, collateral loans, war vet- erans' certificates	
gages on real estate	
teed mortgage bonds 56 savings, investments in railroad ob-	
ligations	
trust companies, procedure for clos- ing branches)
BAR educational qualifications for ad- mission to	1
BELFAST MUNICIPAL COURT clerk of courts, recorder of 106	-
BISCAY POND white perch fishing in 29	}

BLIND aid by municipalities in addition to pension	151
BOARDS OF TRADE taxation, property exempt	28
BONDS apportionment of proceeds of for bridges	172
BOUNDARY LINE marking of, between Maine and N. H.	16
BOWLER POND fishing in, regulated	41
BRANCH BROOK fishing in, regulated	85
BRIDGES bond proceeds apportioned for state aid, apportionment of costs state aid, for rebuilding, maintained by county	$172 \\ 139 \\ 137$
BUCKSPORT, TOWN OF muskrats, close time on	38

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

BANGOR BRIDGE DISTRICT incorporated and powers defined 433
BANGOR, CITY OF clectrical department, water board authorized to take over 367 water works, loan relating to 260
BANGOR GAS LIGHT CO. capital stock increase 456
BANGOR MUNICIPAL COURT judge, salary increased 408 recorder, salary increased 408
BAR HARBOR, TOWN OF act, for better government of 256 annual meeting
BAR HARBOR BANKING & TRUST CO. capital stock, increase of 461
BATH, CITY OF ordinances made valid 458
BAY POINT VILLAGE CORPORA- TION territorial limits enlarged
BELFAST SCHOOL DISTRICT, CITY OF incorporated 401
BELFAST WATER DISTRICT bonds, authorized to issue 406

÷

Page

BIDDEFORD, CITY OF fire department, tenure of members	455
BIDDEFORD MUNICIPAL COURT jurisdiction increased	348
BLUE HILL WATER CO. incorporated	296
BOWERBANK, TOWN OF Sebec, part of, annexed to	387
BOSTON & MAINE RAILROAD CO. stock issues of, special provision	299
BREWER, CITY OF police, pensions	336
BRIDGTON CENTRE VILLAGE COR- PORATION incorporated	250
BRIDGTON & HARRISON RAILWAY CO.	999
incorporated	340
BRIDGTON & SACO RIVER R. R. towns, may assist	262
BRIDGTON, TOWN OF railway, authorized to assist railroad, may assist	
BROWNVILLE & WILLIAMSBURG WATER CO. charter amended	348
BRUNSWICK MUNICIPAL COURT judge, salary increased	409
BUCKFIELD VILLAGE CORPORA- TION	0.00
water system, authorized to install	263
RESOLVES	

BAKER, ADELBERT B. pension, state 542 BALDWIN, TOWN OF bridge, reconstruction of 607 BANGOR ANTI-TUBERCULOSIS AS-SOCIATION aid of 621 BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL appropriation, new wing 522 maintenance, etc. 589 BANGOR, CITY OF claim, payment of555, 556, 557 BANKS, BLANCHE M. claim, payment of 554 BAR HARBOR MEDICAL AND SUR-GICAL HOSPITAL aid of 617 BAR HARBOR, TOWN OF

BARNEY, HANSON A. claim, payment of	548
BATH CITY HOSPITAL aid of	617
BATH, CITY OF claim, payment of	524
BATH WATER DISTRICT claim, payment of	604
BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL OR- PHAN ASYLUM maintenance, etc.	583
BEALS, TOWN OF road, Indian Point, so-called	250
BELFAST, CITY OF road, Waldo town line to Otis hill	625
BENTON, TOWN OF road, Benton to Unity Plantation	625
BERWICK ACADEMY maintenance, etc	614
BERWICK, TOWN OF claim, payment of	517
BETHEL, TOWN OF bridge, reconstruction of	608
BIDDEFORD & SACO R. R. CO. claim, payment of	525
BIG SQUAW MOUNTAIN TOWNSHIP road, Canadian Pacific Railroad de- pot to Moosehead hatchery	643
BISCAY POND sercening of	601
BISCAY POND	601 565
BISCAY POND screening of	565
BISCAY POND screening of	565 588
BISCAY POND screening of "BLACK WOODS ROAD" repairing of BLANCHARD, B. W. scrvices in highway commission in- vestigation BLUE HILL-GEORGE STEVENS ACADEMY	565 588 614
BISCAY POND screening of	565 588 614
BISCAY POND screening of "BLACK WOODS ROAD" repairing of BLANCHARD, B. W. services in highway commission in- vestigation BLUE HILL-GEORGE STEVENS ACADEMY maintenance BLUE HILL, TOWN OF road, Blue Hill Falls to Sedgwick	565 588 614 625
BISCAY POND screening of "BLACK WOODS ROAD" repairing of "BLANCHARD, B. W. scrvices in highway commission in- vestigation BLUE HILL-GEORGE STEVENS ACADEMY maintenance ACADEMY maintenance BLUE HILL, TOWN OF road, Blue Hill Falls to Sedgwick BODFISH, LYDIA A. pension, state BOWDOIN, TOWN OF road, from "Sand Knoll" to "Plank Bridge" road, beginning near Woodlawn	565 588 614 625 544 625
BISCAY POND screening of "BLACK WOODS ROAD" repairing of "BLANCHARD, B. W. scrvices in highway commission investigation BLUE HILL-GEORGE STEVENS ACADEMY maintenance ACADEMY maintenance BLUE HILL, TOWN OF road, Blue Hill Falls to Sedgwick BODFISH, LYDIA A. pension, state BOWDOIN, TOWN OF road, from "Sand Knoll" to "Plank Bridge" mod, beginning near Woodlawn cemetery to Litchfield BOWDOINHAM, TOWN OF road, beginning at Richmond line running toward state aid road at	565 588 614 625 544 625 625
 BISCAY POND screening of	565 588 614 625 544 625 625 625

BRIDGEWATER CLASSICAL INSTI- TUTE maintenance	614
maintenance	011
BRIDGTON ACADEMY maintenanee613-	615
BRIDGTON, TOWN OF rond, known as Sweden road	626
BRISTOL, TOWN OF rond, Bristol Mills to Pemaquid	626
BROOKS, TOWN OF rond, leading from square to cream- ery of H. P. Hood & Sons	626
BROOKSVILLE, TOWN OF rond, Blake's Point Corner to school- house at Harborside	626
BROWNVILLE, TOWN OF road, Schoodic Lake road	626
BUCK, NELLIE pension, state	563
PUBLIC LAWS	
	
\mathbf{C}	

CERTIFIED SEED certificates of, how attached penalties for misuse of certificate	9 9
CHAMBERS OF COMMERCE taxation, property exempt	28
CHARITIES AND CORRECTIONS name of board changed	38
CHILDREN adoption, consent of one parent, when	
CIDER (see Intoxicating Liquors)	
CITIES constable, vacancies how filled	67
CLAMS Addison, taking of in, regulated Cutler, taking of in, regulated Wells, taking of in, regulated	7 7 37
CLERK OF COURTS Aroostook county, salary increased Cumberland county, clerk hire al- lowance increased Cumberland county, salary increased Franklin county, salary increased immigration officers to be furnished with records Knox county, salary increased Darlord county, salary increased Penobscot county, clerk hire allow- ance increased Piscataquis county, clerk hire allow- Iowance increased Piscataquis county, clerk hire allow- Barting County, salary increased Piscataquis county, clerk hire allow- Barting County,	
ance increased Sagadahoc county, salary increased	$\begin{array}{c} 208 \\ 191 \end{array}$

COBBOSSEECONTEE LAKE trout, legal length established white perch, daily limit	50 72
COCHNEWAGON POND ice fishing, regulated	166
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE duties, relating to storage and processed eggs	82 39 134
CONSTABLE city, vacancies how filled fccs for service of process	67 94
CORPORATIONS capital stock, increases of organization of certain, made valid organization of under general law public utility, increases and de- creases of capital stock railroad, engaged in interstate com- merce, capital stock increases railroad, increases in capital stock of, procedure	87 89 202 52 66 36 33
COUNTY ATTORNEY Cumberland county, salary increased Franklin county, salary increased Haneock county, salary increased Oxford county, salary increased Penobscot county, allowance for clerk hire increased Sngndahoe county, salary increased York county, salary increased	$212 \\ 212 \\ 142$
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Androscoggin county, chairman, full time duty	245 235 230 73 99 190
COUNTY TREASURER Cumberland county, deputy provided for Kennebec county, clerk hire allow- ance increased Knox county, salary increased Oxford county, salary increased York county, salary increased	103 242 230 117 190
CRAWFORD POND black bass fishing regulated	182
CRIMINAL PROCESS amendment of	116
CUMBERLAND COUNTY assistant county attorney, salary in- creased clerk of courts, clerk hire allowance increased clerk of courts, salary increased county attorney, salary increased county commissioners, salary in-	224 244 208 224
deputy clerk of courts, salary in-	235
creased deputy treasurer, provided for judge of probate, salary increased trout and salmon, legal length	$208 \\ 103 \\ 178 \\ 165$

Page

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

CAMDEN, TOWN OF annual mccting fixed	95
CASCO TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY incorporated 3	90
CASTINE, TOWN OF part of Penobscot, annexed to 2	84
CENTRAL HEATING COMPANY charter extended 3	875
COBURN CLASSICAL INSTITUTE charter amended 3	847
COLUMBIA FALLS WATER CO. charter extended 3	335
CONGREGATIONAL CHURCHES property of disbanded, how disposed of 2	287
CUMBERLAND COUNTY deeds, records of, vol. 151, to be copied	294

RESOLVES

CALAIS HOSPITAL nid of 618	
CAMDEN, TOWN OF rond, Hopkins Corner to state fish hatchery	
CANAAN, TOWN OF rond, from Skowhegan through Ca- naan to Hartland	
CANTON, TOWN OF road, Canton Point towards Jay 627	
CARIBOU, TOWN OF elaim, payment of 599	
CARMEL, TOWN OF rond, Irish Four Corners, to trunk line at Damascus 627	
CARON, JAMES claim, payment of 521	
CASTINE, TOWN OF elaim, payment of	
CASTLE HILL, TOWN OF road, beginning at state aid road number two, running northerly to- wards Washburn	ł
CATHANCE LAKE screening of	ł

CENTRAL MAINE GENERAL HOS- PITAL
aid of 618
CENTRAL MAINE SANATORIUM maintenance, etc
CHAPLAINS house, compensation of
CHARLES A. DEAN HOSPITAL aid of
CHARLOTTE, TOWN OF road, known as "Lake Road" 627
CHELSEA, TOWN OF road, Randolph line leading to U. S. Reservation at Togus
CHERRYFIELD ACADEMY maintenance, etc
CHERRYFIELD, TOWN OF claim, payment of 549
CHESLEY, FRANK R. services in highway commission in- vestigation
CHESTERVILLE, TOWN OF road, between completed state aid road and bridge connecting Chester- ville with Farmington Falls 627
CHICKADEE state bird, designated as 553
CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY aid of616
CHILDREN'S HEART WORK SOCI- ETY aid of
CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL, PORTLAND aid of618
CHINA, TOWN OF rond, "Pond Road," to "Dirigo" 627
CLERKS OF LEGISLATIVE COM- MITTEES payment for services of
CLINTON, TOWN OF bridge, reconstruction of 608 road, Hinckley bridge to Canaan 627
COBBOSSEECONTEE FISH & GAME ASS'N sereening lake
CODYVILLE PLANTATION patrol work, appropriation for 627
COLBY, VICTOR, HEIRS OF claim, payment of 515
CONCORD, TOWN OF bridge, between Bingham and Con- cord
CONNOR. TOWN OF elaim, payment of

Page
COOLEY, RENA pension, state
CORNISH AGRICULTURAL ASSOCI- ATION • claim, payment of 517
CORNISH, TOWN OF claim, payment of
CORNVILLE, TOWN OF rond, between Skowhegan-Athens town line
COUNTY TAXES granting of, 1927
CROCKER, MYRON claim, payment of 549
CRYSTAL, TOWN OF road, called "Cow Team Road" 638
CUMBERLAND COUNTY FISH & GAME ASS'N screening pond
CUNNINGHAM, V. E. claim, payment of
CUSHING, TOWN OF road, known as "Back State Road" 628
CUSTOMS AND IMMIGRATION OF- FICE appropriation for

PUBLIC LAWS

D

DEEDS

acknowledgments of certain, made 201

DEPUTY CLERK OF COURTS Cumberland county, salary increased 208

DIVORCE

notice, in publication of, certain names omitted 104

DOVER-FOXCROFT WATER DIS-TRICT game preserve created 155

DRUGGISTS

(see Apothecaries)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

DEER ISLE, TOWN OF road, between Little Deer Isle and	
Deer Isle 4	120

DURGIN,	FRAN	K J.		
pension,	made	eligible	for	 375

RESOLVES

	'age
DAMARISCOTTA LAKE screening of	601
DANFORTH, TOWN OF	
claim, payment of	557
road, Morse Hill to Hot Brook bridge	628
	020
DAY, HENRY A. claim, payment of	595
DEFICIENCIES appropriation to pay	595
DENMARK, TOWN OF	
road, known as South Road, Den- mark Village to Hiram	628
DETROIT, TOWN OF	
road, Basford's Corner to Beech Hill	628
DEXTER, TOWN OF	
road, Dexter to Sangerville, known	
as Dexter Road	628
DIXMONT, TOWN OF	
road, Monroe to town of Newburg	628
DOLLOFF, AUGUSTA M.	
DOLLOFF, AUGUSTA M. pension, state	
pension, state	
pension, state DONOVAN, TIMOTHY F.	543
pension, state DONOVAN, TIMOTHY F. claim, payment of	543 565
pension, state DONOVAN, TIMOTHY F. claim, payment of	543 565
pension, state DONOVAN, TIMOTHY F. claim, payment of DOVER-FOXCROFT, TOWN OF road, Goff Corner, to Sebec Lake	543 565
pension, state DONOVAN, TIMOTHY F. claim, payment of DOVER-FOXCROFT, TOWN OF road, Goff Corner, to Sebec Lake DRESDEN, TOWN OF	543 565 628
pension, state DONOVAN, TIMOTHY F. claim, payment of DOVER-FOXCROFT, TOWN OF road, Goff Corner, to Sebec Lake DRESDEN, TOWN OF bridges, repair of history, to Durchase conjes of	543 565
pension, state DONOVAN, TIMOTHY F. claim, payment of DOVER-FOXCROFT, TOWN OF road, Goff Corner, to Sebec Lake DRESDEN, TOWN OF bridges, repair of history, to Durchase conjes of	543 565 628 628 534
pension, state DONOVAN, TIMOTHY F. claim, payment of DOVER-FOXCROFT, TOWN OF road, Goff Corner, to Sebec Lake DRESDEN, TOWN OF bridges, repair of	543 565 628 628
pension, state DONOVAN, TIMOTHY F. claim, payment of DOVER-FOXCROFT, TOWN OF road, Goff Corner, to Sebec Lake DRESDEN, TOWN OF bridges, repair of history, to purchase copies of road, Dresden Mills to Woolwich Ferry DURHAM, TOWN OF	543 565 628 628 534 629
pension, state DONOVAN, TIMOTHY F. claim, payment of DOVER-FOXCROFT, TOWN OF road, Goff Corner, to Sebec Lake DRESDEN, TOWN OF bridges, repair of history, to purchase copies of road, Dresden Mills to Woolwich Ferry DURHAM, TOWN OF claim, payment of	543 565 628 628 534 629 519
pension, state DONOVAN, TIMOTHY F. claim, payment of DOVER-FOXCROFT, TOWN OF road, Goff Corner, to Sebec Lake DRESDEN, TOWN OF bridges, repair of history, to purchase copies of road, Dresden Mills to Woolwich Ferry DURHAM, TOWN OF	543 565 628 628 534 629 519
pension, state DONOVAN, TIMOTHY F. claim, payment of DOVER-FOXCROFT, TOWN OF road, Goff Corner, to Sebec Lake DRESDEN, TOWN OF bridges, repair of history, to purchase copies of road, Dresden Mills to Woolwich Ferry DURHAM, TOWN OF claim, payment of	543 565 628 628 534 629 519 646

PUBLIC LAWS

Е

EASTERN STANDARD TIME use of by courts, public institutions 90 EGGS GGS "fresh", use of word regulated invoices of storage penalties for violating provision relating to "processed", defined receptacles for storage and pro-cessed to be marked "storage" defined 81 82 82 81 81 81 ELECTIONS polls, opening and closing of at general $\mathbf{12}$ general polls, opening and closing of at primary primary, enrollment of voters at 13 210 polls primary, qualifications of voters at 209

INDEX.

EMBA	LMERS		
(see	Undertakers	and	Embalmers)
EMPLO	YMENT OF	CHII	DREN

(see Minors)

ESTATE TAXES (see Taxes)

EXCAVAT	ING PE	RMITS		
fees for,	in city	streets	••••••	10

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

EAST PITTSTON VILLAGE CORPO- RATION	
charter repealed	352
EDGECOMB, TOWN OF	
bridge, maintenance of	454
EDWARD LITTLE INSTITUTE	
meetings of corporation, how called trustees; appointed	253
trustces, powers of	253
EGGEMOGGIN REACH	
ferry, Charles H. Scott authorized to maintain	292

RESOLVES

EAST CORINTH ACADEMY maintenance
EAST LIVERMORE, TOWN OF grade crossings, elimination of 629
EAST MACHIAS, TOWN OF Hadley lake road
EASTERN MAINE GENERAL HOS- PITAL aid of
EASTERN MAINE INSTITUTE maintainance
EASTERN MAINE ORPHANS' HOME aid of
EASTON, TOWN OF road, Easton village to Easton station
ECHO LAKE screening of
EDDINGTON, TOWN OF road, Eddington Bend to East Eddington village
ELLIOTTSVILLE PLANTATION claim, payment of
ELLSWORTH, CITY OF history of, to purchase copies of 534 road, Waltham road, to Otis 629
EMBDEN POND sereening of
EMBDEN, TOWN OF

road, North Anson to Embden Pond 629

£.,

ERSKINE ACADEMY maintenance, etc	.5
EUSTIS ROAD apropriation for	6
EXETER, TOWN OF road, Exeter corner to Garland 62	9

PUBLIC LAWS

F

FARES boat, Portland and Peaks Island... 211 FARM PRODUCTS

- standard grades of, established 39 FARM LANDS LOAN COMMISSION
- sceretary authorized to convey lands 30

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT (see Motor Vehicles)

ulating 166 Cobbosseccontee Lake, trout, legal 50 length Cobbosscccontee Lake, white perch, 72 85 165 187 game sanetuary, Merrymeeting Bay 189 Gray, closed time for fishing in waters 172employment of, by nonguides, residents 193 jacklights, sale of, prohibited171

 FISH AND GAME LAWS (Continued)

 licenses, marketmen's
 215

 licenses to trap
 187

 marketmen's licenses to sell deer
 215

 moose, open time on
 215

 mosker, open time on
 215

 muskrats, close time, Ward Stream 115
 18

 muskrats, permits to trap
 83

 non-resident fishing license, fee.
 166

 non-resident fishing licenses, fee.
 226

 moides, when
 19

 Penobscot
 county, certain waters

 opened to fishing
 167

 permits to propagate foxes
 101

 plecasants, close time on, in Poland
 19

 pickerel fishing, Union River, regulated
 74

 mablits, transportation of, regulated
 74

 FISH AND GAME LAWS (Continued) rabbits, transportation of, regu-97 5 4 124lated Somerset county waters, daily limit of fish traps, setting of, near cultivated 58 traps, setting of near muskrat house prohibited 177 170 house prohibitedtrolling in Rangeley Lakes, regu-Twin Brooks, fishing in prohibited Union River, pickerel fishing regu-100 74 lated lated Virginia Lake, bass fishing regu-49 lated 58 177 72 29lated 97 yellowlegs, close time on 68 FISH WEIRS appeals from decisions relating to. notice on application to build or extend 76 76 FORECLOSURE NOTICES FORESTRY towns may acquire lands for 25 FORESTRY DISRTICT Jaekman eliminated from 8 FORESTS, CULTIVATED taxes, exempt from 232 FRANKLIN COUNTY

Page

FRATERNAL BENEFIT INSURANCE whole family protection 23
FREIGHT RATES (see Public Utilities Commission)
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
FAIRFIELD, TOWN OF village corporations, authorized to assume obligations of
FAIRFIELD VILLAGE CORPORA- TION incorporation of, repealed
FAMILY WELFARE SOCIETY OF PORTLAND name, established
FARNHAM, LAURA E. deed of, made valid 334
FRANKLIN WATER COMPANY incorporated
FRENCHVILLE, TOWN OF part of, annexed to St. Agatha 283

FERRY Eggemoggin Reach Charles H. Scott authorized to maintain 292

RESOLVES

FAIRFIELD, TOWN OF road, Ridge Road	629
FALMOUTH, TOWN OF road, Cumberland line to state aid road number one	630
FITZGERALD, MRS. EDDIE claim, payment of	533
FOREST COMMISSIONER Wallagrass plantation, authorized to sell lot	
FORKS PLANTATION bunter on south side of the Kenne- bec river	630
FRANKFORT, TOWN OF bridge, reconstruction of	606
FRANKLIN HOSPITAL aid of	618
FRANKLIN, TOWN OF road, East Franklin along shore road to Sullivan road, Franklin to Eastbrook	630
FRANKFORT, TOWN OF road, Monroe town line at Lord bridge to Boyd bridge	630
FREEDOM ACADEMY maintenance614	-615
FREEDOM, TOWN OF road, Unity town line to village of Freedom	630

.

Page

PRIVATE AND	SPECIAL	LAWS
-------------	---------	------

FREEMAN, TOWN OF	<u></u>
road, over Foster hill road, known as Valley road	$630 \\ 630$
FREEPORT, TOWN OF	
road, from federal road via South Durham to Lisbon Falls called	
"Ward Town Road."	631
road, Freeport to Brunswick known	001
	630
FRENCH, MARY J. pension, state	532
FRYEBURG ACADEMY	
maintenance, etc	615
FRYEBURG CELEBRATION appropriation for	602
FRYEBURG, TOWN OF road, Fryeburg village to Lovell	630

PUBLIC LAWS

G

GUARANTEED MORTGAGE BONDS savings banks authorized to invest in	56
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	50
GUARDIANS parents, joint natural	66
GAME PRESERVES camping on, regulated	172
GAME SANCTUARY Wells and Kennebunk, established. Franklin and Somerset county lands, made a Glencove, established	$24 \\ 79 \\ 6$
Gorham, established Grassy Pond, established Guilford, in, created Kennebunk, established Merrymeeting Bay, established	$2 \\ 6 \\ 155 \\ 96 \\ 189 \\$
GASOLINE application of tax collected on refund of tax in certain cases tax on, increased	$236 \\ 237 \\ 235$
GLENCOVE game sanctuary, established	6
GORHAM, TOWN OF game sanctuary, established in	2
GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL kelp, authorized to lease lands for harvesting of	36
GRADE CROSSINGS expense of, approval of agreements relating to	161
GRAND JURORS indictments, not to disclose indict- ments	29
GRASSY POND game sanctuary, established	6
GRAY, TOWN OF close time for fishing	59

·	Page
GEORGETOWN, TOWN OF shell fish, taking of regulated	292
GEORGE WASHINGTON BICENTEN- NIAL commission to assist in celebration, provided for	
GORHAM, TOWN OF highway, may unite with other towns to build	407

GREAT POND RAILWAY CO. incorporated 285

RESOLVES

GARDINER GENERAL HOSPITAL aid of	618
GARDINER AND RANDOLPH DRAWBRIDGE appropriation for	622
GARLAND, TOWN OF elaim, payment of road, Garland to Dover over Oliver Hill	517 631
GEORGETOWN, TOWN OF road, Georgetown Post Office to Indian Point	631
GILLEN & GILLEN services in highway commission in- vestigation	588
GILBERT, AUGUSTUS A. claim, payment of	606
GIRLS' ORPHANAGE aid of GLENBURN, TOWN OF road, Bangor line to Phillips road	
GOOD SAMARITAN HOME ASSOCIA- TION aid of	620
GORHAM. TOWN OF road, West Gorham to West Buxton	631
GOULD ACADEMY maintenance614	-615
GRAND ARMY OF THE REPUBLIC maintenance of	556
GRAND ISLE, TOWN OF road, in towns of Madawaska and Grand Isle in Clavette Road	635
GRANT, GEORGE claim, payment of	598
GRAY, TOWN OF road, foot of Benson hill, extending northerly via North Raymond to Poland	631
GREENE, TOWN OF road, Greene corner to River road, known as Meadow Hill road	631

Pa	₹e
GREENWOOD, TOWN OF road, between towns of Bethel and Albany	31
GRIFFIN, GRACE pension, state	41
GROTTON, EMILY F. pension, state	42
GUILFORD, TOWN OF road, between Abbot and Guilford. 6	24

PUBLIC LAWS

\mathbf{H}

HANCOCK COUNTY county attorney, salary increased dccr, closed time on judge of probate, salary increased.	168
HARVEY BROOK fishing in, regulated	85
HEALTH (see State Department of Health)	
HEDGEHOGS bounty on	233
HIGHWAYS appropriations, special	206
appropriations, special mill tax, apportionment for speciar	
resolves signs on, placing of directional	$\frac{185}{145}$
snow removal, from	213
state aid, unexpended funds	92
state aid, special appropriation con-	04
	109
structionstate aid in towns near state	
boundary	123
state, liability of state for expenses	
in defending actions	107
state, special appropriation con-	100
struction	109
gent on removal bushes, etc	130
third class, special appropriation	100
construction	109
through ways, designation of	122
town ways, special appropriation construction	
construction	110
HILTON LAKE white perch fishing in	29
HOLEB POND daily limit for fish	58

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

HARRISON MUTUAL FIRE INSUR- ANCE CO.	
jurisdiction extended	338
HARRISON, TOWN OF railway, authorized to assist railroad, may assist	$342 \\ 262$
HILLSIDE CEMETERY ASSOCIA- TION	
lands, additional, authorized to acquire	352

	Page
HOME FOR AGED charter amended	MEN 291

HOULTON MUNICIPAL COURT judge, salary increased 461

RESOLVES

HALL, WILLIAM H. claim, payment of	554
HAMPDEN ACADEMY maintenance, etc614	-615
HAMPDEN, TOWN OF bridge, reconstruction of road, Barrows corner to Goodells corner road, Winterport toward Hopkins' corner	612 631 632
HANCOCK, TOWN OF rond, Lamoine town line to the fed- eral road from Ellsworth to East- port	632
HANDY, F. C. claim, payment of	536
HARMONY, TOWN OF road, Harmony to Athens	632
"HARRINGTON, TOWN OF road, known as Ripley's Neck road	632
HARRISON, TOWN OF road, Bolsters Mills to Norway	632
HARTLAND ACADEMY maintenance, etc614	-615
HAYNESVILLE, TOWN OF road, number nine, Calais to Haynesville	632
HEALY ASYLUM aid of	616
HEBRON, TOWN OF rond, West Minot station to West- ern Maine Sanatorium	632
HENDERSON, FRED conveyance of land to, authorized	537
HERMON, TOWN OF roud, Leathers corner to Hermon Pond station rond, Swett Hill road	632 632
HERSEY, GEN. MARK L. compensation, for expenses	591
• HIGGINS CLASSICAL INSTITUTE maintenance, etc614	-615
HIGHLAND PLANTATION rond, Height of Land Road, Lexing- ton to Flagstaff	632
HIGHMOOR FARM maintenance of	527

7 9
3
2
3
5
ĩ.
1 _. 3
3

PUBLIC LAWS

Ι

IMMIGRATION OFFICERS records of proceedings against, to be furnished to	2
INDIANS funds, expenditure of, by governor and council Passamaquoddy, children of, may enter high schools Passamaquoddy tribe, biennial elec- tion Penobseot, destitute, may be re- moved to reservation Penobscot, salary superintendent schools	133 46 133 22 108
INDICTMENT amendment of disclosure of finding of	$^{116}_{29}$
INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMIS- SION	
salaries, chairman and associate, increased	
INHERITANCE TAXES intangible personal property, ex- empt from, when reciprocal provision relating to in- tangible personal property	
INSOLVENT LAW unclaimed funds deposited with county treasurer	

INSURANCE	
accident liability act, not applicable	
in certain cases	132
accident, liability of company abso-	
lute. when	131
agents, qualifications of	194
brokers, fee for license	
brokers, qualifications of	
fraternal beneficiary benefits	23
judgments, application of money to	20
pay	199
liability of company becomes abso-	197
	131
lute, when	191
notice, company entitled to, in case	1 9 0
of accident	132
INTERSECTING WAYS	
(see Motor Vehicles)	

INTOXICATING LIQUORS	
cider, sale of, regulated	113
forfeited, disposal of	41

RESOLVES .

INDUSTRY, TOWN OF road, Hatch's Corner to Norton's Corner	633
INLAND FISHERIES AND GAME maintenance of department	582
INSTITUTES (see names of)	
INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE Forest City, appropriation for Fort Kent, appropriation for	

ISLAND FALLS, TOWN OF claim, payment of521, 557

PUBLIC LAWS

J

JACKMAN PLANTATION forestry district, eliminated from	8
JITNEY BUSSES (see Motor Vehicles)	
JUDGE OF PROBATE Cumberland county, salary in- creased Hancock county, salary increased Knox county, salary increased Oxford county, salary increased Sagadahoe county, salary increased York county, salary increased	$225 \\ 225 \\ 207$
JURORS fccs of increased	150
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE acknowledgments by, when em- ployee or stockholder	89
RESOLVES	

JACKMAN	FEED	ING S	TATIO	N	
appropria	ition fo	or			596

Page
JACKSON, LYDIA pension, state
JACKSON, TOWN OF road, Jackson village to Brooks and Monroe road
JACOBSON, RICHARD claim, payment of 548
JEFFERSON, TOWN OF
JERUSALEM, TOWNSHIP road, over Height of land, so-called 633
JESSEMAN, KATIE claim, payment of 596
JEWETT, MRS. DANIEL claim, payment of 524
JONES, ESTHER C. pensiou, state
JONESBORO, TOWN OF

PUBLIC LAWS

Κ

KELP lease of submerged lands for har-vesting 36
KENNEBEC COUNTY county treasurer, clerk hire allow- ance increased
KENNEBUNK, TOWN OF game sanctuary, established 96 game sanctuary, established in 24
KNOX COUNTY clerk of courts, salary increased 226 county treasurer, salary increased 230 judge of probate, salary increased. 225 register of probate, clerk hire al- lowance increased
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
KENDALL MILLS VILLAGE CORP-

ORATION incorporation of, repealed 261
KENNEREC BRIDGE approaches, to acquire land for 388
IXENNEBEC COUNTY AGRICULTUR- AL SOCIETY doings of, made valid
KENNEBEC COUNTY LAW LIBRARY allowance, additional for
KENNEBEC LOG DRIVING CO. authorized to sell to Kennebec Reservoir Co. 422

KENNEBEC RESERVOIR COMPANY incorporated and powers defined .. 421

Page EBEC WATER DISTRICT

KENNEBEC WATER DISTRICT trustees, how chosen 373

RESOLVES

KENNEBEC BRIDGE BONDS interest, for payment of	584
KENNEBUNK POND screening of	601
KENNEBUNK, TOWN OF road, Wells to Kennebunkport road, Alewive Road to West Kenne- bunk	
KENNEBUNKPORT, TOWN OF claim, payment of	598
KENNEDY, CLIFFORD T. claim, payment of	528
KERR, JAMES H. suit, authorized to bring, against state	
KINGMAN, TOWN OF claim, payment of520, 552,	559
KITTERY, TOWN OF road, from state road in Kittery to Kittery-Eliot bridge	634
KNOX COUNTY FISH & GAME ASS'N screening lake	
KNON COUNTY GENERAL HOS- PITAL aid of	618
KNOX PUBLISHING CO. claim, payment of	519
KNOX, TOWN OF road, Knox Center to Brooks	634
KOSSUTH PLANTATION road, through Kossuth Plantation	

road, through Kossuth Plantation numbered 167 634

PUBLIC LAWS

\mathbf{L}

LABOR

(see Minors)	•
LAKE MEGUNTICOOK black bass fishing regulated	182
LEGISLATURE salarics of members, increased	144
LILY POND fishing in, prohibited	4
LINCOLN COUNTY clerk of courts, salary increased county commissioners, salary in-	82
creasedregister of probate, salary in-	73
creased	70
LITTLE BIG WOOD POND daily limit for fish	58

LITTLE WOOD POND daily limit for fish	58
LOBSTER TRAPS penalty for setting on trawls with- out permission	27
LONG POND daily limit for fish	58
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAV	NS
LEMON STREAM LOG DRIVING CO. incorporated	365
LEWISTON, CITY OF bonds, authorized to issue sewer, to discharge in river	$349 \\ 368$
LINCOLN MUNICIPAL COURT recorder, salary increased	384
LIVERMORE FALLS MUNICIPAL COURT	
jurisdiction increased	452

LIVERMORE FALLS WATER DIS-	
TRICT meter rates, may establish	378
LOBSTERS	·
close time in Hancock county waters	389
LUCERNE - IN - MAINE VILLAGE CORPORATION	
incorporated	316
LUCERNE-IN-MAINE WATER CO. incorporated	300

RESOLVES

LAMBERT LAKE PLANTATION road, leading through said Lake Plantation634
LEAVITT INSTITUTE maintenance
LEBANON ACADEMY maintenance
LEBANON, TOWN OF elaim, payment of
LEE ACADEMY maintenance
LEE, TOWN OF claim, payment of 555
LEEDS, TOWN OF elaim, payment of 598
LIBERTY, TOWN OF rond, Montville town line to Bur- ketville, Appleton
LIMINGTON ACADEMY maintenance, etc
LINCOLN ACADEMY maintenance, etc

Page

Page
LINCOLN, TOWN OF claim, payment of516, 525 road, called the Lee Road634
LINCOLN COUNTY FAIR ASS'N. claim, payment of
LINCOLNVILLE, TOWN OF road, in town of
LISBON, TOWN OF road, Lewiston to Bowdoinham 634
LITCHFIELD ACADEMY maintenance614-615
LITCHFIELD, TOWN OF road, Purgatory Mills to West Gardiner
LITTLETON, TOWN OF claim, payment of
LOVEWELL'S POND CELEBRATION appropriation for
LURCHIN, B. E. claim, payment of
LYMAN, TOWN OF road, Goodwin's Mills to North Kennebunkport line near Day's Mills

PUBLIC LAWS

Μ

white perch fishing in
MAINE FORESTRY DISTRICT Jackman, eliminated from
MATERNITY AND INFANCY WEL- FARE Provi- appropriation to carry out provi- sions of act
MERRYMEETING BAY game sanctuary established 189
MILITARY LAW national guard members in federal service
MILK BOTTLES capacity fixed
MILK DEALERS registration of, expiration date 50
MILL TAX highway, apportionment for special resolves
MINORS employment of. in bowling alleys, pool rooms and theatres

810

MOOSE RIVER MORTGAGES ORTGAGES forcelosure notices acknowledge-ment of, not required 176 forcelosure notices how served ... 186 forcelosure notices, to be sworn to 185 forcelosures, pending, validated ... 187 personal property, foreclosure of, agent of non-resident 15 MOTOR VEHICLES bail, on default of, licenses to be revoked fees, moneys collected for, disposi-tion of non-resident operators must be Dec. 25 number plates, reserved increased. revocation of registration and license on default of bail speed at intersecting ways and curves 10 148 . 110 MUNICIPAL COURTS MUD POND daily limit for fish 58 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

MAINE CASUALTY COMPANY incorporated 349

811	

F	Page
MAINE REAL ESTATE TITLE CO. charter amended	345
MARSHALL DAM AND IMPROVE- MENT CO.	
incorporated	450
MARBLE, FANNIE S.	
teacher's pension, increased	336
MOUNT DESERT, TOWN OF	
road commissioners, relating to	387
MUNICIPAL COURT	
Bangor, judge, salary increased	408
Bangor, recorder, salary increased	408
Biddeford jurisdiction increased	348
Brunswick, judge, salary increased	409
Houlton, judge, salary increased	461
Lincoln, recorder, salary increased	384
Livermore Falls, jurisdiction in-	
creased	452
Piscataquis, jurisdiction increased.	254
Presque Isle, judge, salary in-	
creased	462
Western Hancock, recorder, salary	
increased	463
Western Somerset, judge's salary	
increased	399

RESOLVES

MACHIAS RIVER BRIDGE appropriation for	595
MACHIASPORT, TOWN OF claim, payment of road, between East Machias and Whiting	
MACWAHOC PLANTATION bridge, reconstruction of	608
MADAWASKA, TOWN OF road, in towns of Madawaska and Grand Isle in Clavette road	635
MADIGAN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL aid of	618
MADISON, TOWN OF road, Canadian line through Skow- hegan, Solon and Bingham road, Madison village to Lakewood road, Skowhegan to East Madison	635
MAINE AGRICULTURAL EXPERI- MENT STATION agriculture, scientific investigation in Aroostook County enimal husbandry, scientific inves- tigation in Highmoor farm, maintenance of maintenance of	527
MAINE CENTRAL INSTITUTE maintenance	-615
MAINE CHILDREN'S HOME SOCI- ETY aid of	617
MAINE DEVELOPMENT COMMIS- SION constituted and how appointed	570
MAINE EYE AND EAR INFIRMARY aid of	619

INDEX.

1	Page
MAINE GENERAL HOSPITAL aid of	619
MAINE INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND aid of	621
MAINE MISSION FOR THE DEAF aid of	
"MAINE PHYSICIANS AT SEPARA- TION"	
book, to purchase copies of	.549
MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF maintenance, etc	583
MAINE STATE AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY claim, payment of	593
MAINE STATE PRISON maintenance, etc	608
MANCHESTER, TOWN OF road, Manchester Forks toward Litchfield, called Pond road	635
MAPLETON, TOWN OF road, beginning at state aid road number two, running northerly towards Washburn	635
MARLEY, B. F. claim, payment of	548
MARSH, LOTTIE M. pension, state	542
MASARDIS BRIDGE appropriation for	611
MATINICUS ISLE history, to purchase copies of	534
MATTAMISCONTIS LAKE screening of	601
MAYHEW, LOUISE D. pension, teacher's	532
MEDDYBEMPS, TOWN OF rond, Meddybemps via Baring to Calais	635
MEDFORD, TOWN OF road, on northerly side of Pisca- taquis River	635
MEDWAY BRIDGE appropriation for	610
MEDWAY, TOWN OF claim, payment of	553
MERCER, TOWN OF road, Mercer village to Bog stream	636
MESSALONSKEE LAKE sercening, appropriation for	591
MESSENGERS OF LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEES payment for services of	647
MEXICO, TOWN OF road, westerly side of Swift River to Roxbury	636
MILBRIDGE, TOWN OF road, Milbridge to Harrington	636

	.
MILFORD BRIDGE appropriation, for	610
MILFORD, TOWN OF road, Milford to Greenfield	636
MILO, TOWN OF claim, payment of	554
claim, payment of road, in town of, known as Lyford Road	636
MINER, WALTER N. committee expenses, state sana- toriums	552
MINOT, TOWN OF road, number two, Minot Corner to West Minot	636
MITCHELL LAURENCE compensation as representative Penobscot Indians	590
MOORE, HENRY claim, payment of	516
MONMOUTH ACADEMY maintenance, etc614	-615
MONMOUTH, TOWN OF road, from F. B. Keene Hill to Lyon School House Hill	636
MONROE, TOWN OF road, Monroe village to Swanville	636
MONSON ACADEMY maintenance614	
MONSON, TOWN OF road, from state highway "J" to connect with state aid road in Elliottsville	636
MONTICELLO, TOWN OF road, Jewel's Corner, to New Bruns- wick line called Britton road	637
MONTVILLE, TOWN OF road, beginning at third class road and extending to Liberty line	637
MOOR, OSCAR H. pension, state	540
MORRILL. TOWN OF rond, Morrill village to Belmont corner	637
MOUNT VERNON, TOWN OF rond, Mount Vernon to Belgrade Lakes	637
MURCH, ARTHUR H. pension, state	545
"MUSIC AND MUSICIANS OF MAINE" book, to purchase copies of	551
MUSQUASH LAKE	
screening of	OOT

PUBLIC LAWS

N NATIONAL GUARD (see Military Law)

NEWELL BROOK fishing in, regulated	85
NON-SUPPORT appeal in cases of	86

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

NORWAY			
eharter	amended	••••••	263

RESOLVES

NASON, LOUIS pension, state	540
NASSON INSTITUTE maintenance	615
NATIONAL GUARD "other funds", governor authorized to receive	523
NEWCASTLE, TOWN OF road, continuation of Ridge road from Newcastle to Jefferson	637
NEW LIMERICK, TOWN OF road, Lake road, so-called	637
NEWPORT, TOWN OF rond, Prentiss Corner to North Newport	637
NEW PORTLAND, TOWN OF road, between west New Portland village and Kingfield	637
NEW SHARON, TOWN OF road, beginning at town line of Chesterville, extending toward Vienna	637
NEW SWEDEN, TOWN OF elaim, payment of road, beginning at Fort Kent road, called "Westmanland road"	518 637
NEW VINEYARD, TOWN OF elaim, payment of rond, Twin bridges, so-called	600 638 -
NOBLEBORO, TOWN OF road, Gethner's Corner to Jefferson	638
NODDIN, EMILY pension, state	532
NORRIDGEWOCK, TOWN OF bridge, construction of	622
NORTH BERWICK, TOWN OF road, known as "Bauneg Beg Road"	638
NORTH YARMOUTH ACADEMY maintenance, etc614-	-615
NORTH YARMOUTH, TOWN OF claim, payment of	536

NORTHERN MAINE GENERAL HOS- PITAL aid of	
NORTHERN MAINE SANATORIUM maintenance, etc	
NORTON, ABBIE A. pension, state	
NUTE, IVANILLA pension, state	

PUBLIC LAWS

0

OLEOMARGARINE definition of marking of packages prohibited terms in connection with sale of	105
ORLAND, TOWN OF muskrats, close time on	38
OVER NIGHT CAMPS licensing, of	223
OXFORD COUNTY elerk of courts, salary increased county attorney, salary increased. indge of probate, salary increased. register of deeds, clerk hire allow- ance increased register of deeds, salary increased. register of deeds, (western register), salary increased	$ \begin{array}{r} 117 \\ 225 \\ 118 \\ 116 \\ 116 \\ \end{array} $
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAT	\overline{WS}

OAK GROVE SEMINARY property, authorized to hold	388
OLD ORCHARD, TOWN OF boundaries changed	468
OPPORTUNITY FARM ASSOCIATION charter amended	266
OQUOSSOC ANGLING ASSOCIATION charter, amended	286
ORLAND, TOWN OF alewives, taking of regulated	287
OTISFIELD, TOWN OF acts and proceedings of, made valid	334
OTTER CREEK BRIDGE CO. charter amended	249
OXFORD County Agricultural Society charter amended	400

RESOLVES

_

OAK GROVE S	
improvements	 .614 - 615
maintenance	

OAKFIELD, TOWN OF elaim, payment of	518
OAKLAND, TOWN OF claim, payment of521, road, Oakland via Fairfield Center	
to Norridgewock	638
O'BRIEN, MALCOLM B. claim, payment of	597
OLD TOWN. CITY OF claim, payment of558.	-559
OLMSTEAD BROTHERS claim, payment of	593
OPPORTUNITY FARM well, appropriation for drilling	587
ORLAND, TOWN OF bridge, across Gully brook claim, payment of	$^{646}_{553}$
ORNEVILLE. TOWN OF road, known as Bradford	638
ORRINGTON, TOWN OF road, Swett's Pond School House toward South Orrington village	
OTISFIELD, TOWN OF road. Otisfield to Casco	638

PUBLIC LAWS

P

	PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION capital stock increases and de- creases of public utilities 66 free transportation for, eliminated 49 9 freight rates joint hearings on 173 3 grade crossings, approval of ex- pense of	
an a	PUBLIC WELFARE name of department established 38	
	PARKS (see State Parks)	
	POISONS (see Apothecaries)	
	PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS children of, may enter high schools 46 clections, biennial, procedure 133	
	PAUPERS state, care of	
PEAKS ISLAND boat fares, to Portland	PEAKS ISLAND boat farcs, to Portland 211	L
	PEMAQUID POND white perch fishing in)

	-
PENOBSCOT COUNTY clerk of courts, clerk hire allowance increased	116 96 154 153
PENOBSCOT INDIANS destitute, may be removed to reser- vation superintendent of schools, salary in- creased	22 108
PENSIONS blind, additional aid by municipali- ties teachers', amount of certain, in- creased	151 31
PISCATAQUIS COUNTY clerk of courts, clerk hire allow- ance increased clerk of courts, salary increased sheriff, salary increased	130 130 95
POLAND, TOWN OF pheasants, close time on	19
PORCUPINES bounty on	233
PORTLAND, CITY OF boat farcs to Peaks Island	211
PRIMARY ELECTIONS (see Elections)	
PROBATE COURTS appeals in non-support cases guardianship cases, transfer of	$\frac{86}{62}$
PUBLIC HEALTH COUNCIL summer camps, roadside eating places, etc., to be licensed	223
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAV	WS
PATTEN WATER & POWER CO. charter extended	355
PENOBSCOT BAR LIBRARY ASS'N allowance, additional for	294
PENOBSCOT BOOM CORPORATION charter extended	342
PENOBSCOT LUMBERING ASSOCIA- TION charter extended	
PENOBSCOT RIVER slab and refuse officers act repealed	253
PENOBSCOT, TOWN OF part of, annexed to Castine	284

PISCATAQUIS MUNICIPAL COURT jnrisdiction, increased 254

814

-	
PORTLAND, PORT OF pilots' fees, payment of	282
PORTLAND RAILROAD COMPANY motor busses, authorized to operate	335
PORTLAND TERMINAL CO. limits enlarged	255
PRESQUE ISLE MUNICIPAL COURT judge, salary increased	
RESOLVES	
PALMYRA, TOWN OF road, Cowan Hill to Judkins Corner	638
PAQUIN, JOSEPH L. salary, to pay	534
PARKMAN, TOWN OF road, between Cambridge town line and Guilford town line	638
PARSONSFIELD SEMINARY maintenance	615
PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS maintenance of at Peter Dana's	
maintenance of, at Peter Dana's point maintenance of, at Pleasant point	$537 \\ 539$
PATTEN ACADEMY maintenance, etc614,	615
PATTEN, ETTA M. pension, teacher's	528
PATTEN, TOWN OF road, called "Cow Team Road"	638
PAY ROLL OF HOUSE attendance and mileage of members and officers	
PAY ROLL OF SENATE Attendance and mileage of members and officers	
PEMBROKE, TOWN OF road, state aid highway No. 2	
PENNAMAQUAM LAKE screening of	
PENNELL INSTITUTE maintenance	
PENOBSCOT GENERAL HOSPITAL aid of	619
PENOBSCOT INDIANS maintenance of	
PENOBSCOT. TOWN OF road, South Penobscot to Sedgwick	
PERKINS, CORA M. pension, state	532
PERKINS, SARAH pension, state	544 .
PERRY, TOWN OF road, section of South Meadow road	639
PERU, TOWN OF	
road, continuation of state aid road No. 3	639

4	age
PHARMACY, COMMISSIONERS OF services and expenses	579
PHILLIPS, TOWN OF bridge, reconstruction of	612
PHIPPSBURG, TOWN OF claim, payment of road, Perry's Hill to Sebasco road road, Bartletts Turn to Small Point road from Popham Beach to Brake- yard hill	564 639 639
PITTSFIELD, TOWN OF road, Moses Corner to Philip's cor- ner	639
PLYMOUTH, TOWN OF road, Plymouth to Dixmont corner	639
POLAND, TOWN OF road, Poland Corner to West Poland	639
POLAND, W. S. claim, payment of	545
PORTAGE LAKE, TOWN OF claim, payment of	518
"PORTLAND BY THE SEA" book, to purchase copies of	551
POWNAL STATE SCHOOL construction, additional maintenance, etc	$594 \\ 550$
PRENTISS, TOWN OF elaim, payment of road, Averill Corner to Washington county line	592 639
PRESQUE ISLE GENERAL HOSPI-	
TAL aid of	619
PRESQUE ISLE, TOWN OF elaim, payment of	521
ern Maine Sanatorium PRINCETON, TOWN OF	639
road, Houlton-Calais road to town line of Alexander	640
PROSPECT, TOWN OF road, Prospect village to Bucksport ferry	640
"PROVINCE AND COURT RECORDS OF MAINE" book, to purchase copies of	552
PUBLICITY appropriation for	569

PUBLIC LAWS

Q

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

QUEBEC EXTENSION RAILWAY CO. charter extended 462

PUBLIC LAWS

R

B (D ()	age
RADIO penalty for disturbing reception of waves	207
waves radiation, use of certain sets, caus- ing, prohibited	206
RAILROADS capital stock, increases in engaged	
in interstate commerce capital stock, increases of, pro-	36
	33
excise tax on, now computed	20
hord ingres, to secure stock and	
bond issues, relating to	71
ston at	25
excise tax on, how computed mortgages, to secure stock and bond issues, relating to temporary crossings, vehicles to stop at	20
RANGELEY LAKES trolling in, regulated	100
RECREATIONAL CAMPS	
licensing of	223
RECIEBER OF DEFENS	
REGISTER OF DEEDS Aroostook county (northern dis- trict), clerk hire allowance in-	
trict) clerk hire allowance in	
creased	246 ·
creased	<u>5-10-</u>
trict), salary increased	231
Aroostook county (southern dis-	201
trict), clerk hire allowance in-	
Aroostook county (northern dis- trict), salary increased Aroostook county (southern dis- trict), clerk hire allowance in- creased Franklin county, salary increased Franklin county, clerk hire allow-	245
Franklin county, salary increased	232
ance increased Oxford county, clerk hire allowance	240
Oxiord county, clerk hire allowance	110
Orford county salary increased	$\begin{array}{c} 118 \\ 116 \end{array}$
Oxford county (western registry)	TT0 .
increased Oxford county, salary increased Oxford county (western registry), salary increased	219
Penobscot county, clerk hire allow-	
ance increased	154
ance increased	
ance increased Sagadahoc county, salary increased	$208 \\ 213$
	<u>د ت</u>
REGISTER OF PROBATE Aroostook county, clerk hire allow-	
Aroostook county, clerk hire allow-	1.01
ance increased	161
and increased	241 ¹
ance increased Franklin county, salary increased	231
Knox county, clerk hire allowance	_
increased	241 I
increased Penobscot county, clerk hire allow-	4 5 0
ance increased	153
ance increased	200
ance increased Lincoln county, salary increased Waldo county, clerk hire allowance	208 70
Waldo county clark hire allowance	
increased	242
ROADSIDE EATING PLACES	223 1
licensing, of	220 -
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAV	vs '
LULATE AND DE FORD DAY	V D
	I
	1
RAILROAD WORKERS CREDIT UNION OF MAINE	
incorporated	464 J
RANGELEY, TOWN OF village corporation, authorized to	T

UNION OF MAINE incorporated	464
ANGELEY, TOWN OF	
village corporation. authorized to assume liabilities of, etc.	347

RANGELEY VILLAGE CORPORA- TION	
incorporation of, repealed	346
RICHARDSON WHARF CO. charter amended	284
ROBERT W. TRAIP ACADEMY gifts, authorized to receive	379
ROCKLAND, CITY OF fiscal year, established planning board provided for	$\frac{280}{456}$
R. & T. CEMENT RAILROAD charter extended	379
RUMFORD FALLS VILLAGE COR- PORATION charter amended	280
RUMILL'S HUB title to, confirmed	282

RESOLVES

RAYMOND, TOWN OF road, foot of Benson Hill, in Gray and extending northerly via North Raymond to Poland	631
RECESS COMMITTEE court procedure, expenses of	533
REED PLANTATION claim, payment of	559
REVISION OF STATUTES provision for	586
REVOLUTIONARY SOLDIERS grave markers, appropriation for	588
RICHMOND, TOWN OF claim, payment of road, Q Spur Road to Bowdoinham	$558 \\ 640$
RICKER CLASSICAL INSTITUTE maintenance, etc	615
RING-NECK PHEASANTS propagation of, appropriation for	594
ROBBINSTON, TOWN OF claim, payment of	598
ROCKPORT, TOWN OF road, West Rockport to Rockland	640
ROCKWOOD ROAD appropriation for	570
ROWE, CHARLES pension, state	542
RUMFORD HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION aid of	619
RUMFORD, TOWN OF elaim, payment of	520
RYAN, LEWIS F. pension. state	526

PUBLIC LAWS

\mathbf{S}

Page SAGADAHOC COUNTY SALARIES assistant county attorney, Cumberassociate legal member industrial 224accident commission, increased..... chairman industrial accident com-240 elerk of courts, Aroostook county, increased 240208 elerk of courts, Cumberland county, elerk of courts, Cumsertand Courts, elerk of courts, Franklin county, 208 225 increased 226 creased 82 creasedelerk of courts, Oxford county, in-114 130 increased clerk of courts, Sagadahoc county, commissioner of agriculture, in-191 134 creased county attorney, Cumberland coun-224increased 212 county attorney, Hancock county, increased 212142 212230 245 235 county, increased county commissioners, Lincoln coun-230 county commissioners, salary in-creased 73 190 county treasurer, Knox county, in-creased 230 creased county treasurer, Oxford county, in-creased deputy treasurer, salary increased. deputy clerk of courts, Cumberland county, increased 117 190 208 house of representatives, assistant 63 iudge of probate, Cumberland coun-178 207 judge of probate, Knox county, in-creased 225judge of probate, Oxford county, inPage

SALARIES (Continued)

creased 225 judge of probate, Sagadahoc county, increased 207 judge of probate, York county, injustices superior courts, increased... 224 233 justices supreme judicial court, increased register of deeds, Aroostook county (northern district), increased register of deeds, Franklin county, increased creased 144231increased 232 register of deeds, Oxford county, inregister of deeds, Sagadahoc country register of deeds, Sagadahoc country 116 219 ty, increased 21370 231142 senate, assistant secretary 63 in-Piscataquis county, sheriff. creased 95 state school for boys, superintend-90 ent .. ent superintendent of schools, Penobscot Indians, increased 108 SALMON POND game preserve, created at 155 SAVINGS BANKS collateral loans, war veterans' cer-23 tificates . investments in first mortgages on real estate investments of, in guaranteed mort-27 56 gage bonds ... investments of, in railroad obligainvestments in state and Canadian 15 26 obligations SCALLOPS 11 close time on SCHOOLS board of pupils attending 93 buildings, removal of, on abandoned buildings, removal of, on abandoned lots compulsory attendance, relating to degrees conferred by normal..... Indian children of Passamaquoddy tribe may enter high schools..... normal, degrees conferred by..... out-of-state, pupils may attend.... state aid to cities and towns for superintendents of, state aid..... supervisory unions, state aid to.... tuition, towns reimbursed for sums paid: how apportioned 55 75 137 46 137 164 120120 118 paid; how apportioned 163 SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES nets, use of in Machias Bay..... 80 SEBAGO LAKE smelt fishing in, regulated 124 SEBOEIS RIVER fishing in tributaries of 167 SECRETARY OF STATE dutics relating to indexing laws.... 78 salary increased 142

P	age
SHERIFFS deputy, fee for attendance at court fees, for service of process Piseataquis county, salary increased	95 94 95
SILVER LAKES fishing in, regulated	5
SNOW REMOVAL (see Highways)	
SOLDIERS poll tax, Spanish war veterans, ex- empt	53
SONS OF VETERANS name changed	5
STANDARD TIME (see Eastern Standard Time)	
STATE AUDITOR conveyances of certain lands by	30
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH appropriation for, increased laboratory, charges of service maternity and infancy, to co-oper- ate with federal authorities	$191 \\ 192 \\ 141$
STATE EMPLOYEES workmen's compensation, how paid	144
STATE' HIGHWAY COMMISSION employees may be designated to en- force motor vehicle laws signs on highways, placing of direc- tional snow removal, duties in relation to through ways, may designate	$43 \\ 145 \\ 213 \\ 122$
STATE PARKS Bangor arsenal lot, created John Faul Jones Memorial, named Petersburg, Virginia, land at, made a	$154 \\ 73 \\ 78$
STATE REFORMATORY FOR MEN appropriation for construction work	206
STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS superintendent, salary increased	90
STENOGRAPHERS court, retirement pay	240
STREETS exervating permits, fees for in cities	10
SUMMER CAMPS licensing of	223
SUPERIOR COURTS conference of justices justices, assignment of, outside his	219
county justices, salaries increased stenographers, duties stenographers, retirement pay	$218 \\ 233 \\ 62 \\ 240$
SURPLUS REVENUES appropriated for certain purposes	206
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT active retired justices, duties of justices, clerical assistance for stangraphers, duties stenographers, retirement pay terms, law, fixed	$\begin{array}{r} 45 \\ 61 \\ 142 \\ 62 \\ 240 \\ 217 \\ 216 \end{array}$

Page

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ST. AGATHA, TOWN OF	
part of, Frenchville annexed to	283
SALT POND smclt fishing regulated	388
SANDY RIVER & RANGELEY	
LAKES R. R. CO. incorporated charter extended	$393 \\ 382$
SCOTT, CHARLES H. ferry, authorized to maintain	292
SEBEC, TOWN OF Bowerbank, part of Sebec annexed to	387
SMELTS Salt pond, fishing regulated	388
SOMERSET WOODS TRUSTEES incorporated	409
SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR name changed to	251
SONS OF VETERANS name changed	251
SOUTH PORTLAND SEWERAGE	
DISTRICT bonds, authorized to issue addi- tional	410
SOUTHWEST HARBOR, TOWN OF parks, public, laws made applicable	372
SOUTHWEST HARBOR WATER	
DISTRICT incorporated	268
STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION deed of, made valid	334
STATE TAX, 1927 assessment of	469
STATE TAX, 1928 assessment of	471
STOCKTON SPRINGS WATER CO. water supply, preservation of	459

RESOLVES

SABATTUS POND screening of	601
SACO, CITY OF road, Buxton road, so-called road, ferry road, so-called	
SACTOMAH, SIMON compensation as representative of Passamaquoddy Indians	591
SANGERVILLE, TOWN OF claim, payment of road, Sangerville to Dover in vicin- ity of Campbell's corner	

. F	age
SEARSMONT, TOWN OF road, South Montville to Searsmont village	640
SEARSPORT, TOWN OF road, Swanville to North Searsport	
SEBAGO LAKE FEEDING STATION appropriation for	
SEBEC, TOWN OF bridge, repair of	
SEDGWICK, TOWN OF road, from state aid road at corner near church at North Sedgwick to Joe Gray's Corner	
SEMINARIES (see names of)	
SENATE CHAPLAIN compensation of	651
SENATE PAY ROLL attendance and mileage of members and officers	
SEWALL, LLOYD F. claim, payment of	593
SHAPLEIGH, TOWN OF road, Shapleigh corner to North Shapleigh	641
SHERMAN TOWN OF	563
claim, payment of road, Benedicta to Stacyville plan- tation line near Sherman station road, called "Cow Team Road"	641 638
SIDNEY, TOWN OF	000
road, Sidney corner through Sidney to Oakland called Pond Road	641
SISTERS' HOSPITAL aid of	619
SKOWHEGAN, TOWN OF bridge, across Kennebec river road, Skowhegan to Norridgewock via state reformatory	651 641
SMITH, RAYMOND	041
claim, payment of	520
SMYRNA, TOWN OF claim, payment of528, road, Berry's Corner to Oakfield, known as "Timony Road"	555
	641
SOMERSET ACADEMY maintenance, etc	615
SOMERSET, COUNTY OF claim, payment of	564
SOMERVILLE. TOWN OF road, Sand Hill road leading to Pa- lermo	641
SOUTH BERWICK, TOWN OF road, between Jewett and Eliot town line on York Beach road	641
SOUTH KENNEBEC AGRICUL- TURAL SOCIETY claim, payment of	565
SOUTH PARIS, TOWN OF road, So. Paris to Buckfield village over north end of Streaked Mt	641

	i
I	Pagé
SOUTH THOMASTON, TOWN OF road, So. Thomaston village to Ash Point	642
SOUTHWEST HARBOR, TOWN OF	
road, northerly end of Seawall to U. S. Radio Station	642
SPARROW, GEORGE E. claim, payment of	566
	640
ST. ELIZABETH'S ROMAN CATHO- LIC ASYLUM AND HOLY INNO- CENTS' HOME aid of	616
ST. GEORGE, TOWN OF road, Tenant's Harbor village to St. George	640
ST. JOSEPH'S ACADEMY maintenance	-615
•	010
ST. LOUIS' HOME FOR BOYS maintenance of	596
ST. MARY'S GENERAL HOSPITAL aid of	619
STANDISH, TOWN OF	
road, Ossipee Trail and Twin Trails to Limington Bridge road, Ossipee Trail at Foss place to South Standish road, Mosher's corner to Roosevelt Trail at Naples	642
road, Ossipee Trail at Foss place to	642
road, Mosher's corner to Roosevelt	-
fian at Maples	642
STARKS, TOWN OF bridge, construction of	612
STATE BIRD chickadce designated as	553
STATE HIGHWAY POLICE maintenance of	647
STATE PARK COMMISSION appropriation for Augusta state park	602
	001
STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS maintenance, etc	579
STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS construction, additional	580
construction, additional land, to purchase maintenanec, etc	
STATE REFORMATORY FOR MEN	
construction, additional maintenance, etc	$\begin{array}{c} 584 \\ 580 \end{array}$
STATE REFORMATORY FOR WO-	
MEN construction, additional maintenance, etc	$\begin{array}{c} 594 \\ 604 \end{array}$
STENOGRAPHERS OF LEGISLATIVE	
COMMITTEES payment for services of	647
STETSON POND screening of	601
STETSON, TOWN OF	
road, Stetson to East Newport at Bloody Brook	642

INDEX.

Page

PUBLIC LAWS

\mathbf{T}

TAXES estate, assessment of estate, purpose of act imposing estate, when payable exemptions from, chambers of com- merce and boards of trade exemption, Spanish war veterans forests, cultivated, tax exempt poll tax, Spanish war veterans ex- empt railroad excise, how computed	102 28 53
TEACHERS' PENSIONS amount of certain, increased	31
THROUGH WAYS designation of	122
TOPOGRAPHIC MAPPING appropriation for public utilitics commission, duties of	64 64
TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY appropriation for	191
TOWN FARMS union of towns for maintaining	17
TOWN FORESTS lands acquired for	25
TOWNS band, may raise money to maintain forestation, may acquire lands for. (see names of)	$19 \\ 25$
TRUST COMPANIES branches, procedure for closing words, use of, restricted	$129\\134$
TWIN BROOKS fishing in, prohibited	3

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

Page TRUSTEES OF ST. PETERS BY- THE-SEA PROTESTANT EPISCO- PAL CHURCH incorporated	
TUNK LAKE name. established	
TUNK POND name changed 282	
TURNER, TOWN OF school committee, authorized to choose fine	

RESOLVES

TEMPORARY HOME FOR WOMEN AND CHILDREN
aid of 620
THAVER, ARTHUR L. claim, payment of 566
THOMASTON, TOWN OF claim, payment of
THORNDIKE, TOWN OF road, Union to Belfast, known as old county road
THREE MILE POND . screening of
TOPSHAM, TOWN OF road, from Topsham to Bowdoin- ham
TOWNSHIP NO. 14 road, Lunds Corner to Cooper, known as West Ridge road 643
TOWNSHIP THIRTY-ONE Main river bridge 643
TOZIER, FRANK claim, payment of 564
TRAIP ACADEMY maintenance, etc614-615
TRESCOTT, TOWN OF road, Haycock's Harbor to Moose River
TROY, TOWN OF road, Unity via West Troy to Detroit
TRULL HOSPITAL AID ASSOCIA- TION aid of
"TWO AMERICAN PIONEERS" book, to purchase copies of 635
TYPHOID CARRIERS aid for

PUBLIC LAWS

U

F	Page
UNDERTAKERS AND EMBALMERS	
qualifications of, registered	125
state board of examiners	126
examinations for registration of	126
records of licenses	127
fees for examination and licenses	127
licenses, expiration and renewal of	127
lists of licenses furnished trans-	
portation companies	127
notices of expiration of licenses accidental death, embalming de-	
layed	128
effective date of act	

UPPER SHIN POND fishing in tributaries of 167

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

UNION MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE	
CO. disability insurance authorized health insurance authorized	$\frac{460}{460}$
UNION RIVER RAILWAY CO. incorporated	289

UNION TERMINAL COMPANY incorporated 355

RESOLVES

UNDERWOOD, JOSEPH H. claim, payment of UNION, TOWN OF	548
rond, Walcot's corner to Warren town line	643
UNITY, TOWN OF claim, payment of	554
roud, Unity via Unity Plantation to Benton	644
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE co-operative agricultural work with U. S. Dep't. of Agricultural maintenance, etc	531 603
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE, TRUSTEES expenses of	582

PUBLIC LAWS

V

VERONA, TOWN OF hunting with dogs prohibited 164
VINEGAR manufacturers of, record of pur- chases of cider
VIRGINIA LAKE bass fishing regulated 49
VITAL RECORDS completion of, provided for 204

VOTERS

complaints for removal or placing	
names on voting list	65
enrollment, certificate how filed	211
enrollment of, at polls	209
enrollment of, at primary elections	209
qualifications of, at primary elec-	
tions	209

RESOLVES

VANCER	BORO, TO	WN	ог	•	
elaim,	payment	of		 51	8, 559

VERONA, TOWN OF rond, on east, side of town 644

PUBLIC LAWS

W

register of probate, clerk hire al- lowance increased	WALDO COUNTY elerk of courts, ex-officio recorder	
lowance increased	elerk of courts, ex-officio recorder municipal court	106
insignia, unauthorized use of 4 WAR BOND SINKING FUND purposes for use of, defined 149 WARD STREAM muskrats, close time on 115 WASHINGTON COUNTY deer, closed time on 168 WATCHIC POND ice fishing in, regulated 58 WAYS (see also, Streets) snow removal from 213 winter roads, closing of 98 WELLS, TOWN OF elams, taking of in, regulated 37 game sanctuary, established in 24 WHARVES appeals from decisions relating to 76 notice on application to build or ex- tend	lowance increased	242
purposes for use of, defined 149 WARD STREAM muskrats, close time on 115 WASHINGTON COUNTY deer, closed time on 168 WATCHIC POND ice fishing in, regulated 58 WAYS (see also, Streets) snow removal from 213 winter roads, closing of 98 WELLS, TOWN OF elams, taking of in, regulated 37 game sanctuary, established in 24 WHARVES appeals from decisions relating to 76 notice on application to build or ex- tend	WAR VETERANS insignin, unauthorized use of	4
muskrats, close time on	WAR BOND SINKING FUND purposes for use of, defined	149
deer, closed time on	WARD STREAM muskrats, close time on	115
ice fishing in, regulated	WASHINGTON COUNTY dcer, closed time on	168
(see also, Streets) snow removal from	WATCHIC POND ice fishing in, regulated	58
winter roads, closing of	WAYS	
WELLS, TOWN OF elams, taking of in, regulated 37 game sanctuary, established in 24 WHARVES appeals from decisions relating to 76 notice on application to build or ex- tend 76 WITNESSES fees, before municipal and trial justice courts 151 WOOD POND daily limit for fish		213 98
elams, taking of in, regulated 37 game sanctuary, established in 24 WHARVES appeals from decisions relating to 76 notice on application to build or ex- tend 76 WITNESSES fees, before municipal and trial justice courts 151 WOOD POND daily limit for fish 58 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION computation of time, day of acci- dent 238 last sickness expenses, eliminated. 239 retate apploaces. compensation, how	WELLS TOWN OF	
appeals from decisions relating to 76 notice on application to build or extend 76 witnesses 76 witnesses 151 wood POND 151 daily limit for fish 58 worktmen's Compensation 58 uest sickness expenses, eliminated. 238 last sickness expenses, eliminated. 239 state application, how 239	elams, taking of in, regulated	$\frac{37}{24}$
application to build or extend 76 wITNESSES fees, before municipal and trial justice courts 151 wOOD POND daily limit for fish 58 wORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 238 last sickness expenses, eliminated. 238 last sickness expenses, eliminated. 239	WHARVES	76
tend	notice on application to build or ex-	-
fees, before municipal and trial justice courts	tend	76
justice courts	WITNESSES	
daily limit for fish	justice courts	151
computation of time, day of acci- dent	WOOD POND daily limit for fish	58
dent	WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION	
last sickness expenses, eliminated. 235	dont	
naid	Inst sickness expenses, eliminated.	239
	paid	144

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF bonds, authorized to issue 383

WATERVILLE, CITY OF	
charter amended	417
elections, biennial provided for	417
elections, date fixed	418
mayor, additional powers of	412
mayor, salary increased	372
police, board of, established	379
property, right to hold	414
public debt, amortization fund es-	
tablished	353
streets, grades of, city council to	
establish	415
WESTBROOK, CITY OF	
firemen, retirement of	252
police officers, retirement of	252
WESTERN HANCOCK MUNICIPAL COURT ^c	
recorder, salary increased	400
recorder, salary increased	403
WESTERN SOMERSET MUNICIPAL	
COURT	
judge, salary increased	399
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
WINTERPORT FERRY COMPANY	
tolls, fixed	386
•	
WISCASSET, TOWN OF	
bridge, maintenance of	454

RESOLVES

WADE PLANTATION rond, beginning at state aid road number two, running northerly towards Washburn	635
WADLEIGH, A. H. elaim, payment of	547
WALDO COUNTY GENERAL HOSPI- TAL nid of repairs and equipment	620 621
WALDO, TOWN OF road, Waldo Station to Swanville	644
WALDOBORO, TOWN OF rond, Off's Corner toward Winslow Mills	644
WARREN, TOWN OF road, Hinckley's Corner to Rock- land	644
WASHBURN, ADELINE F. pension, state	543
WASHBURN, ELIPHALET pension, state	536
WASHBURN, TOWN OF claim, payment of	526
road, beginning at state aid road number two, running northerly towards Washburn	635 644
WASHINGTON ACADEMY maintenance, etc	-615
WASHINGTON, TOWN OF road, state aid	
washington plantation rond, Wilton to Weld through	

coad, state aid	. 644	
ASHINGTON PLANTATION rond, Wilton to Weld through Washington Plantation	1 . 644	

WAVNE, TOWN OF	Page
WAYNE, TOWN OF road, Morrison Heights to Mor mouth	n- 644
WEBBER HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION aid of	
WEBSTER, TOWN OF	
elaim, payment of	590
ginning at Lisbon town nine	044
WELLS, TOWN OF road, Charles Chase Littlefield roa	ıd 644
WENTZEL, ROY claim, payment of	515
WESCOTT, WARD W. claim, payment of	523
WESLEY, TOWN OF	
rond, town line to home of Mr Susie Day	s. 645
WEST BATH, TOWN OF road, part of Small Point road	645
west GARDINER, TOWN OF road, Litchfield Neck road	651
WESTBROOK, CITY OF road, work in the city of Westbroo	ok 645
WESTBROOK SEMINARY maintenance6	14-615
WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM	
construction, additional	
WESTON, TOWN OF	0.45
WESTON, TOWN OF rond, called the Baskahegan road rond, Houlton-Calais road to inte section with Nason Mill road	645 r- 645
WHITEFIELD, TOWN OF	
claim, payment of	555
road, near Catholic church, Nort	h car
Whitefield	645
claim, payment of road, near Catholic church, Nort Whitefield road, at northerly end of 19: special resolve road	. 645
WHITTEMORE, EMMA J. pension, teacher's	545
	553
WILSON LAKE screening of	. 602
WILTON ACADEMY maintenance, etc61	
11011011	ly 645
WINTERPORT, TOWN OF road, on highway route number 13	\$9 645
WINTERVILLE PLANTATION road, shore road, so-called	646
WINTHROP COMMUNITY HOSPITA aid of	L 620
WINTHROP, TOWN OF road, Winthrop village to Readfiel	l d 646
WISCASSET ACADEMY maintenance61	14-615

Page PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

WISCAS	SET, TOWN OF	
road,	Westport ferry to Montsweag	
statio	n	646

WITHEE,	ELIZA	F.	
nension.	state .		543

- WOODSTOCK, TOWN OF road, connecting improved road from Woodstock toward Rumford. 646

PUBLIC LAWS

Y

YORK COUNTY

ORA COUNTY	
county attorney, salary increased	230
county commissioners court, terms	
fixed	44
county commissioners, salary in-	
creased	190
county treasurer, salary increased.	190
judge of probate, salary increased.	224
Jacks	

Page YORK, COUNTY OF bonds, issue to repair court house.. 454

RESOLVES

YARMOUTH, TOWN OF claim, payment of	525
YORK HOSPITAL aid of	620
YORK, TOWN OF rond, Old Town Post road	646
YORK COUNTY CHILDRENS' AID SOCIETY	
aid of	617

PUBLIC LAWS

\mathbf{Z}